We will calculate the possible expenses of the Customer, provided that the first 7 years,

replacement and maintenance takes place at the expense of the Contractor, that is, if under the terms of

the contract it has been serving for 7 years. And the Contractor has losses for marriage, and the savings

should be at least 62%. In the retail market, at the price taken for the calculation, lamps are used with a

margin of 100,000 hours, which in theory should be enough for 20 years. But in the contract, if only a 7-

year warranty is indicated, the probability also remains that the service life of the lamps may also be 7

years, and then it will be necessary to purchase again. It is desirable if the contract will indicate the stock

from 50,000 to 100,000 hours. For the calculation we will take a period of 10 years, based on the

assumption that the Contractor will purchase equipment for at least 50,000 hours (Table 02). Dismantling

and installation of lantern lighting costs 1000 rubles.

Table 02.  Cost of decisions on the provision of lighting for 10 years, thousand rubles

№ Costs Total

Percentage
ratio to
option 1
(model 1)

Contract
Model 1

Percentage
ratio to
option 1
(model 2)

Contract
Model 2

1 No contract 598 596 362 100% 598 596 362 100% 598 596 362

2 Contract Model 1
(10% Reject) 544 459 125 91% 514 036 136 86% 544 459 125

- 30% of marriage 589 090 287 98% 567 593 531 95% 589 090 287

3 Contract Model 2
(10% Reject) 284 931 551 48% 284 931 551 48% 284 931 551

- 100% replacement
after 5 years 329 562 714 55% 329 562 714 55% 329 562 714

- 30% of marriage 323 611 892 54% 323 611 892 54% 323 611 892

4 The cost of a loan to
purchase equipment 19 771 357 3% 19 771 357 3% 19 771 357

https://doi.org/10.15405/epsbs.2019.12.05.3
Corresponding Author: A. O. Balabanova
Selection and peer-review under responsibility of the Organizing Committee of the conference
eISSN: 2357-1330

 21

When operating equipment for 10 years, this contract with a minimum marriage of 3% is effective,

but with a marriage of more than 30% after the expiration of the manufacturer’s warranty, the cost

becomes more expensive. That is, if during the next 5 years of operation all the equipment has to be

changed, the result from the contract for 10 years will be 5% (Figure 01).

Figure 01.  Options for the cost of providing lighting for 10 years (short version), thousand rubles

The contract, in which equipment and installation services will be purchased even at retail prices